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DISCLAIMER: In accordance with the Community Safety and Policing Act and the Freedom of Information
and Protection of Privacy Act, the summary below has been de-identified to remove the personal information
of individuals, including public complainants and persons who were the subject of the investigation.

DE-IDENTIFIED SUMMARY UNDER SECTION 167(2) OF THE CSPA

Original Police Service: B Date of Complaint: 02/10/2025

Type of Investigation:
Referred to Same Service:(®  Referred to Other Service: (O Retained by LECA:Q

Service Investigations Referred to:

|| De-identified Summary of Complaint ||

On December 28, 2024, officers attended the residence of CW1 following the issuance of a Form
2 by a Justice of the Peace.

The application for the Form 2 was initiated by the CW1's partner, requesting a mental health
assessment due to the CW1’ s heightened emotional state and ongoing verbal distress regarding
unresolved issues within the household. CW1 states that these concerns had been reported to the
I - two prior occasions, with supporting evidence available.

According to CW1, police officers visited the residence on three separate occasions in relation to
the Form 2, and each time, upon request, they left without incident. However, on the last visit,
CW1 alleges that one officer, wearing tactical gear, approached without issuing any verbal
communication, and forcibly engaged with the complainant in the presence of three other officers.

CW1 states that the sudden physical contact triggered a defensive response, during which the
officer allegedly struck CW1, rendering them unconscious. Following this, the complainant was
placed in handcuffs.
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Ontario

|| Unsubstantiated Code of Conduct Allegations ||

Allegation #1

S.11(1)

YOU ARE ALLEGED TO HAVE COMMITTED MISCONDUCT IN THAT, YOU USED
UNNECESSARY OR EXCESSIVE FORCE AGAINST ANY PERSON, contrary to Section 11 (1)
of the Schedule Code of Conduct of Ontario Regulation 407/23 and therefore, contrary to Section
195 (a) of the Community Safety Policing Act, R.S.0O. 2019, as amended.

|| Decision and Reasons

Following the review of the incident reports, witness statements, criminal code, training documents, and policy and
procedure, PSB has concluded that RO 1's judgment in using force in this situation was correct. The force used was
appropriate to the situation and CW1’s active resistant/ assaultive behaviour. The open hand palm strike used proved
to be effective in gaining control of CW1 without causing any major injuries to CW1 or other officers on scene.

The complaint was found to be UNSUBSTANTIATED for the following reasons:

* The officer had authority to apprehend CW1 from a S.16 MHA Form 2- Order for Examination which was deemed
valid and lawful at the time of execution.

* The officer was at the residence of CW1 to apprehend her. He was on the property with the consent of CW2 who was
requesting assistance from police in having his partner CW1 assessed for potential mental health deterioration.

* The officer was met with an active resistant CW1, a control technique was attempted and failed which resulted in CW1
striking the respondent officer in the face causing a minor injury.

* The officer responded to the assaultive behaviour with one open hand palm strike to CW1’s jaw resulting in her falling
back onto her couch. CW1 was ultimately handcuffed following the strike.

* All use of force was stopped as soon as control of CW1 was gained.

* The officer used an approved option when using force as per policy and procedure and the action was in line with the
use of force training aid.

* The officer had successfully completed his annual use of force training without any concerns from the training branch.
+ CW1 admitted to assaulting the officer during the interaction acknowledging that he received a minor cut to his face.

» CW2 stated that CW1 was aggressive throughout the encounter and did not observe any unprofessional conduct by
the attending officers
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